
WARNING: NO PORTION OF THIS MANUAL MAY BE REPRODUCED IN ANY SHAPE
 OR FORM WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF GRIZZLY INDUSTRIAL, INC.

MODEL G1126 
GEAR-HEAD MILL/DRILL

OWNER'S MANUAL





Table of Contents
INTRODUCTION ............................................... 2

SECTION 1: SAFETY ....................................... 7

SECTION 2: CIRCUIT REQUIREMENTS ...... 10

SECTION 3: SETUP ....................................... 11

SECTION 4: OPERATIONS ........................... 22

SECTION 5: ACCESSORIES ......................... 34

SECTION 6: MAINTENANCE ......................... 37

SECTION 7: SERVICE ................................... 42

SECTION 8: WIRING ...................................... 47

SECTION 9: PARTS ....................................... 49

WARRANTY AND RETURNS ........................ 59



INTRODUCTION

Contact Info

Machine Description

Manual Accuracy

your machine may not exactly match the 
manual

www.grizzly.com



Identification

To reduce the risk of 
serious injury when using 
this machine, read and 
understand this entire 
manual before beginning 
any operations.

Figure 1.



MACHINE DATA
SHEET

Customer Service #: (570) 546-9663 · To Order Call: (800) 523-4777 · Fax #: (800) 438-5901

MODEL G1126 GEAR-HEAD MILL/DRILL
Product Dimensions:

Weight.............................................................................................................................................................. 631 lbs.
Length/Width/Height............................................................................................................................. 47 x 32 x 55 in.
Foot Print (Length/Width)............................................................................................................................. 24 x 16 in.

Shipping Dimensions:

Type........................................................................................................................................................... Wood Crate
Content............................................................................................................................................................ Machine
Weight.............................................................................................................................................................. 705 lbs.
Length/Width/Height............................................................................................................................. 37 x 29 x 47 in.

Electrical:

Switch...........................................................................................................................................................Reversible
Switch Voltage............................................................................................................................................... 110/220V
Cord Length............................................................................................................................................................ 6 ft.
Cord Gauge....................................................................................................................................................14 gauge
Minimum Circuit Size........................................................................................................................................ 20 amp
Plug Included.......................................................................................................................................................... Yes

Motors:

Main

Type.................................................................................................................. TEFC Capacitor Start Induction
Horsepower...........................................................................................................................................1-1/2 HP
Voltage.................................................................................................................................................110/220V
Prewired......................................................................................................................................................110V
Phase........................................................................................................................................................ Single
Amps..........................................................................................................................................................18/9A
Speed.................................................................................................................................................1720 RPM
Cycle..........................................................................................................................................................60 Hz
Number Of Speeds........................................................................................................................................... 1
Power Transfer ......................................................................................................................................... Direct
Bearings........................................................................................................ Shielded, Permanently Lubricated

Machine Data Sheet



Main Specifications:

Operation Info

Spindle Travel.............................................................................................................................................. 5 in.
Swing................................................................................................................................................... 20-1/2 in.
Longitudinal Table Travel.....................................................................................................................20-1/2 in.
Cross Table Travel....................................................................................................................................... 9 in.
Ram Travel.................................................................................................................................................12 in.
Head Travel............................................................................................................................................5-1/4 in.
Head Swivel.......................................................................................................................................... 360 deg.
Head Tilt........................................................................................................................... Right 30, Left 90 deg.
Max. Dist Spindle To Column.................................................................................................................9-1/2 in.
Max. Dist Spindle To Table........................................................................................................................ 16 in.
Drilling Cap For Cast Iron.............................................................................................................................1 in.
Drilling Cap For Steel................................................................................................................................... 1 in.
No. Of Vert. Spindle Speeds............................................................................................................................. 6
Range Of Vert. Spindle Speeds................................................................... 65, 130, 220, 480, 925, 1550 RPM
Quill Dia........................................................................................................................................................3 in.

Table Info

Table Length.............................................................................................................................................. 32 in.
Table Width............................................................................................................................................ 9-1/2 in.
Table Thickness..................................................................................................................................... 1-7/8 in.
No. Of T Slots....................................................................................................................................................4
T Slots Width......................................................................................................................................... 0.625 in.
T Slots Height............................................................................................................................................7/8 in.
T Slots Centers...................................................................................................................................... 2-1/8 in.
Stud Size................................................................................................................................................... 1/2 in.

Spindle Info

Spindle Taper................................................................................................................................................ R-8
End Milling Cap......................................................................................................................................... 3/4 in.
Face Milling Cap...........................................................................................................................................3 in.
Draw Bar Diameter..................................................................................................................................7/16 in.
Draw Bar TPI........................................................................................................................................ 7/16 - 20
Draw Bar Length.................................................................................................................................. 16-1/2 in.
Spindle Bearings..............................................................................................................................Ball Bearing

Lead Screw Info

Lead Screw Diameter............................................................................................................................15/16 in.
Lead Screw TPI...............................................................................................................................................10
Lead Screw Length.................................................................................................................................... 35 in.

Construction

Spindle Housing Const......................................................................................................................... Cast Iron
Table Const.......................................................................................................................................... Cast Iron
Head Const...........................................................................................................................................Cast Iron
Column Const.......................................................................................................................................Cast Iron
Base Const........................................................................................................................................... Cast Iron
Paint.......................................................................................................................................................... Epoxy

Other

Collars Calibrated..................................................................................................................................0.001 in.
Column Dia............................................................................................................................................ 4-1/2 in.
Optional Stand..........................................................................................................................................G5944
Mobile Base........................................................................................................................................... G7314Z



Other Specifications:

ISO Factory ................................................................................................................................................... ISO 9001
Country Of Origin ..............................................................................................................................................Taiwan
Warranty ............................................................................................................................................................ 1 Year
Serial Number Location ............................................................................................ Machine Label on Head Casting
Assembly Time .......................................................................................................................................... 1-1/2 hours

Features:

Graduations in Inches
Servo-Type Variable Speed Power Feed Table With Auto Stops
Calibrated Fine Downfeed
Zero Setting Dials
Heavy-Duty Cast Iron Construction
Zero Setting Dials



Safety Instructions for Machinery

4. ALWAYS USE HEARING PROTECTION 
WHEN OPERATING MACHINERY.

5. WEAR PROPER APPAREL.

6. NEVER OPERATE MACHINERY WHEN 
TIRED OR UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF 
DRUGS OR ALCOHOL. 

1.  READ ENTIRE MANUAL BEFORE 
STARTING. 

2. ALWAYS USE ANSI APPROVED 
SAFETY GLASSES WHEN OPERATING 
MACHINERY. 

3. ALWAYS WEAR A NIOSH APPROVED 
RESPIRATOR WHEN OPERATING 
MACHINERY THAT PRODUCES DUST.

For Your Own Safety, Read Instruction 
Manual Before Operating this Machine

The purpose of safety symbols is to attract your attention to possible hazardous conditions. This 
manual uses a series of symbols and signal words intended to convey the level of importance 
of the safety messages. The progression of symbols is described below. Remember that safety 
messages by themselves do not eliminate danger and are not a substitute for proper accident 
prevention measures.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
MAY result in minor or moderate injury. It may also be used to alert 
against unsafe practices.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
COULD result in death or serious injury.

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
WILL result in death or serious injury.

This symbol is used to alert the user to useful information about 
proper operation of the machine.NOTICE

Safety Instructions for Machinery

SECTION 1: SAFETY



7. ONLY ALLOW TRAINED AND PROP-
ERLY SUPERVISED PERSONNEL TO 
OPERATE MACHINERY.

8. KEEP CHILDREN/VISITORS AWAY. 

9. UNATTENDED OPERATION. 

OFF

10.  DO NOT USE IN DANGEROUS 
ENVIRONMENTS. 

11.  KEEP WORK AREA CLEAN AND WELL 
LIGHTED. 

12. USE A GROUNDED POWER SUPPLY  
RATED FOR THE MACHINE AMPERAGE. 

13. ALWAYS DISCONNECT FROM POWER 
SOURCE BEFORE SERVICING 
MACHINERY

14. MAINTAIN MACHINERY WITH CARE.

15.  MAKE SURE GUARDS ARE IN PLACE 
AND WORK CORRECTLY BEFORE 
USING MACHINERY.

Safety Instructions for Machinery
16.  REMOVE CHUCK KEYS OR ADJUSTING 

TOOLS.

17. DAMAGED MACHINERY.

18.  DO NOT FORCE MACHINERY.

19. SECURE WORKPIECE.

20. DO NOT OVERREACH.

21. MANY MACHINES CAN EJECT  
WORKPIECES TOWARD OPERATOR. 

22. STABLE MACHINE. 

23.  CERTAIN DUST MAY BE HAZARDOUS

24. EXPERIENCING DIFFICULTIES. 



Additional Safety Instructions for Mill/Drills
1. UNDERSTANDING CONTROLS. 

2. SAFETY ACCESSORIES.

3. CLEAN-UP.

4. SECURING TOOLING.

5. CUTTING TOOL INSPECTION. 

6. STOPPING SPINDLE. 

7. WORK HOLDING. 

8. MACHINE CARE AND MAINTENANCE. 

9. DISCONNECT POWER. 

OFF

10. SPINDLE SPEEDS. 

11. POWER DISRUPTION. 

OFF

No list of safety guidelines can be complete. 
Every shop environment is different. Always 
consider safety first, as it applies to your 
individual working conditions. Use this and 
other machinery with caution and respect. 
Failure to do so could result in serious per-
sonal injury, damage to equipment, or poor 
work results.

Like all machinery there is potential danger 
when operating this machine. Accidents are 
frequently caused by lack of familiarity or 
failure to pay attention. Use this machine 
with respect and caution to decrease the 
risk of operator injury. If normal safety pre-
cautions are overlooked or ignored, serious 
personal injury may occur.



SECTION 2: CIRCUIT REQUIREMENTS

Serious personal injury could occur if you 
connect the machine to power before com-
pleting the setup process. DO NOT connect 
the machine to the power until instructed 
later in this manual.

110/220V Operation

Full Load Amperage Draw

Power Supply Circuit Requirements

If you are unsure about 
the wiring codes in your area or you plan to 
connect your machine to a shared circuit, con-
sult a qualified electrician.

Extension Cords

Electrocution or fire could 
result if machine is not 
grounded and installed in 
compliance with electrical 
codes. Compliance MUST 
be verified by a qualified 
electrician!

Figure 2. 

NOTICE
The Model G1126 is prewired for 110V oper-
ation. If you plan to operate your machine 
at 220V, the motor must be rewired (see 
Page 48).

Power Connection Device

Figure 2



Wear safety glasses dur-
ing the entire setup pro-
cess!

This machine presents 
serious injury hazards 
to untrained users. Read 
through this entire manu-
al to become familiar with 
the controls and opera-
tions before starting the 
machine!

SECTION 3: SETUP

The Model G3358 is a  
heavy machine. Serious 
personal injury may occur 
if safe moving meth-
ods are not used. To be 
safe, get assistance and 
use power equipment to 
move the shipping crate 
and remove the machine 
from the crate. 

Description Qty

Page 14

Needed for Setup

please imme-
diately call Customer Service at (570) 546-9663
for advice. 

Otherwise, filing a freight claim can be difficult.

Unpacking



Inventory

Box 1 Contents (Figure 3) Qty
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.
G.

Figure 5. Inventory (miscellaneous items).

Figure 3. 

Figure 4. Inventory (bag 2).

Box 1 Contents (Cont'd, Figure 4) Qty
H.
I.
J.

Box 1 Contents (Cont'd, Figure 5) Qty
K.
L.
M.
N.
O.

Box 2 Contents (Figure 6) Qty
P.
Q.
R.
S.
T.
U.
V.

Figure 6. Powerfeed inventory.



Before cleaning, gather the following:

Basic steps for removing rust preventative:

1.

2.

3.

Note: To clean off thick coats of rust preven-
tative on flat surfaces, such as tables, use
a PLASTIC paint scraper to scrape off the
majority of the coating before wiping it off with
your rag. (Do not use a metal scraper or you 
may scratch your machine.)

4. Steps 2–3

Gasoline and petroleum 
products have low flash 
points and can explode 
or cause fire if used to 
clean machinery. Avoid 
using these products 
to clean machinery.

Many cleaning solvents 
are toxic if inhaled. 
Minimize your risk by only 
using these products in a 
well ventilated area.

NOTICE
Avoid chlorine-based solvents, such as 
acetone or brake parts cleaner that may 
damage painted surfaces. Always follow 
the manufacturer’s instructions when using 
any type of cleaning product.

Note: In a pinch, automotive degreasers, mineral 
-

ventative. Before using these products, though, 
test them on an inconspicuous area of your paint 
to make sure they will not damage it.

Cleanup

H9692—Orange Power Cleaner & Degreaser

Figure 7. 



Figure 8.

Site Considerations

Weight Load
Machine Data Sheet

Space Allocation

See below for required space allocation.

Physical Environment

Electrical Installation

Lighting
Children or untrained people 
may be seriously injured by 
this machine. Only install in an 
access restricted location.



Moving & Placing 
Machine

To move your machine into position:

1.

2.

3.

4.
Figure 9

When using power lifting equipment, make 
sure the equipment is safe, fully operational, 
and adequately rated for the weight being 
lifted. The operator of the equipment must 
be experienced and able to use safe meth-
ods during these processes. Failure to heed 
these warnings could result in serious per-
sonal injury or death.

Figure 9.

Mounting

Leadscrew Backlash 
Page 46.

Figure 10

Figure 10.

Figure 11.

Figure 11



Assembly 3. Attach the power feed body to the mounting 
bracket assembly with the pre-installed cap 
screws, then attach the mounting bracket to 
the clamping bracket with the two hex bolts. 
Before tightening completely, position the 
power feed body so the gears mesh per-
fectly.

The Model G1126 features a 110V  power feed, 
which allows hands-free, side-to-side passes 
while milling. Variable-speed feed control makes 
flat surface milling more consistent.

To assemble the machine:

1. Attach the 21/4" diameter drive gear to the left 
end of the longitudinal table leadscrew. Slide 
the gear over the shaft, as shown in Figure 
12, then tighten the set screw.

Figure 12. Attaching drive gear.

2. Set the clamping bracket assembly on the left 
end of the table and tighten down the mount-
ing bolts (Figure 13).

Drive Gear

Set Screw

Figure 13. Clamping bracket assembly.

Clamping Bracket

NOTICE
Use care when aligning the  table leadscrew 
gears with the gearing on the power feed. 
The fit is correct when you can just slight-
ly wiggle one gear without engaging the 
other. If there is too much space between 
the gears, teeth can be stripped under 
heavy loads. If the teeth mesh too tightly, 
the bearings in the power feeder will have a 
reduced life span.

4. Tighten the hex bolts when the gears are in 
mesh (Figure 14).

5. Plug the rapid switch cord into the receptacle 
provided on the bottom of the power feed 
body. 

6. Place the plastic gear cover on the bottom of 
the power feed to protect the gears.

Figure 14. Attaching power feed body.

Mounting Bolts

Hex Bolt



7. Remove the pre-installed round end stops 
from the slot on the front edge of the table, 
then insert the power feed end stops in their 
place and tighten them (Figure 15).

 Note: The T-nuts for the pre-installed end 
stops may be difficult to remove as a result of 
the rust preventative used during shipping. If 
this is the case, a light tap from a screwdriver 
and hammer will release them.

NOTICE
Before using the Model G1126, place the 
power feeder  cord and the control cord for 
the micro switch clear of any movements 
that could pinch or crush them. Before 
using the power feed, mark the maximum 
distance the table can move before the 
power feed comes in contact with the 
machine’s base or when the leadscrew 
runs out of threads. Use that mark as a 
reference each time you re-adjust your 
table stops. This is the best way to avoid 
damaging the power feed and/or causing 
an unsafe condition.

Figure 15. Power feed end stop.

8. Remove the center travel stop at the front of 
the table. Save the mounting bolts.

9. Secure the limit switch bracket to the front of 
the mill/drill with the mounting bolts saved in 
Step 8 (Figure 16).

Figure 16. Limit switch bracket.

10. Mount the limit switch to the limit switch 
bracket with the (2) M8-1.25 x 10 cap screws. 
Adjust the vertical position of the switch so 
that the power feed end stops will contact the 
buttons on either side of the switch. When 
these buttons are depressed, the power feed 
automatically turns OFF and table movement 
stops (Figure 17).

Figure 17. Limit switch.

Limit Switch



11.

12.

Figure 18

13.
Figure 19

Figure 18.

Figure 19.

14. 

Figure 20

Figure 20. Head crank.

Head Crank

15. Screw a black knob onto an end of each of 
the three chrome feed levers. 

16. Screw the levers with knobs into the threaded 
holes on the hub, located on the right side of 
the machine (Figure 21).

Figure 21. Feed levers.

Lever

Knob

Hub



Tip: For a permanent installation, chill the arbor 
in the freezer for 15 minutes before performing the 
following procedure. The taper will expand as it 
returns to room temperature, permanently locking 
the chuck.

To install the drill chuck:

1. 

2. 

3. 

 

 Note: While it may not seem like there is 
anything keeping the drill chuck in place, the 
Jacob’s Taper fit provides a strong bond and 
will hold the drill chuck tightly Figure 22

Figure 22.

To install the face mill:

1. 

2. 

Figure 23

3. 

4. 
R8 Collets  Page 28.

All types of milling cutters and drill bits are 
sharp. Use leather gloves or shop towels 
to hold sharp tooling to avoid cutting your 
hands. Store cutters in a child-safe loca-
tion. 

Figure 23. Face mill assembly.

Cap Screw

Flat Washer Fly Cutter

R-8 Arbor

Drill Chuck Arbor Face Mill



Test Run & Break In

Troubleshooting Page 42

Test Run

1.

2.

3.

4. FWD/STOP/REV  FWD 

5.

6. FWD/STOP/REV
STOP

7. REV

Break-In

1.
Lubrication Page 

37

2.

3.
Speed Changes Page 32

4  

Speed Changes
Page 32

NOTICE
Failure to follow spindle break-in proce-
dures will likely cause rapid deterioration of 
the spindle and other related parts and may 
void the warranty.



SECTION 4: OPERATIONS

NOTICE
If you have never used this type of machine 
or equipment before, WE STRONGLY REC-
OMMEND that you read books, trade maga-
zines, or get formal training before begin-
ning any projects. Regardless of the con-
tent in this section, Grizzly Industrial will 
not be held liable for accidents caused by 
lack of training. 

Loose hair, clothing, or 
jewelry could get caught 
in machinery and cause 
serious personal injury. 
Keep these items away 
from moving parts at all 
times to reduce this risk.

To reduce the risk of 
serious injury when using 
this machine, read and 
understand this entire 
manual before beginning 
any operations.

Damage to your eyes could result from using 
this machine without proper protective gear. 
Always wear safety glasses or a face shield 
when operating this machine.

Basic Controls

Speed Lever:

Range Lever: 

FWD/STOP/REV Switch: 

ON OFF

Spindle Lock: 

Depth Stop: 

Figure 24.



Fine Downfeed Handwheel: 

Downfeed Selector Knob:

Coarse Downfeed Levers:

Figure 25.

Z-Axis Head Crank: 

Figure 26. Z-axis head crank.

X-Axis Handwheel: 

Y-Axis Handwheel: 

X-Axis and Y-Axis Table Locks: 

Travel Stops: 

X-Axis Power Feed:

Figure 27.



Direction Lever: 

Rapid Movement Button: 

ON/OFF Switch: 

Speed Dial: 

Power Lamp: 
ON

Figure 28.

Limit Stops: 

Limit Switch: 

Figure 29.

Operation Overview

Operation

To complete a typical operation, the operator 
does the following:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.



12.

13.

14.

15.

2. 

3. 

Tip: Milling with the spindle fully extended 
can cause tool chatter. For maximum spindle 
rigidity when milling, it is better to keep the 
spindle retracted into the headstock as far as 
possible with the spindle lock tightened, and 
the downfeed selector knob tightened.

Spindle Height 
Controls

Figure 
30

Figure 30. 

Changing Spindle Position Using 
Coarse Downfeed Levers
1. 

Changing Spindle Position Using 
Fine Feed Knob
1. 

2. 

Figure 31

3. 

Tip: Milling with the spindle fully extended 
can cause tool chatter. For maximum spindle 
rigidity when milling, it is better to keep the 
spindle retracted into the headstock as far as 
possible with the spindle lock tightened, and 
the downfeed selector knob tightened.

Figure 31. 



Depth Stop

Calibrating Depth Stop
1. 

2. 

3. 
Figure 32

 Note: The arrow on the indicator plate should 
face down.

Figure 32.

Using Depth Stop
1. 

2.

3.
Figure 36

Figure 33.

4. 

Figure 33



Drill Chuck

Installation
1.

2. Figure 34

Figure 35. 

3. Figure 
35

Figure 34. 

4.

5.

Note: Do not overtighten the drawbar. 
Overtightening makes arbor removal difficult 
and will damage the arbor and threads.

6.

Removal
1.

2.

NOTICE
DO NOT completely unscrew the drawbar  
before striking it with the hammer. You will 
damage the threads on the drawbar and the 
arbor.

3. 

4.

Figure 34

5. 

Note: The chuck is attached to the arbor 
using a JT6 taper. This attachment is consid-
ered to be semi-permanent. There should be 
no need to remove the chuck from the arbor. 
Inspect the chuck from time to time to make 
sure it is still tight on the arbor. If it is loose, 
use a dead-blow or other soft headed ham-
mer to re-seat the taper.



R-8 Collets

Installation
1. 

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

Note: Do not overtighten the drawbar. 
Overtightening makes collet removal difficult 
and will damage the drawbar threads, collet, 
and the spindle taper. Keep in mind that the 
taper keeps the collet and tool in place. The 
drawbar simply aids in seating the taper.

Removal
1. 

2.

LACERATION  HAZARD! 
Leading edges of end mills 
and other cutting tools can 
be very sharp. Protect your 
hands with gloves or a shop 
towel when handling.

NOTICE
DO NOT completely unscrew the drawbar  
before striking it with the hammer. You will 
damage the threads on the drawbar and the 
arbor.

3.

4.

5.

6

Note: When not in use, always remove 
collets and cutting tools from the spindle 
taper. Oxidation may cause the collet to seize 
and make it hard to remove later.



Headstock Travel 
(Z-axis and Rotation)

Raising or Lowering the Headstock
1.

Figure 
36

Figure 36

2. Figure 
36

 Note: For maximum spindle rigidity when 
milling, keep the spindle retracted into the 
headstock as far as possible with the spindle 
lock and downfeed selector knob tightened.

Rotating Headstock to Left or Right

1.

2. 

Step 6

3. 

4. 
Figure 37 38

6. Figure 39

Figure 39.

Figure 37.

5.
Figure 38

Figure 38.



During the next step the headstock will be 
free to tilt after the internal locking nut is 
loosened. Since the headstock is heavy, it 
could tilt uncontrollably, causing serious 
personal injury and damage to the machine. 
We strongly recommend having an assis-
tant support the headstock while you tilt it 
to the desired angle.

8.

9. Figure 40

 Note: Reinstalling the gearing cover will keep 
chips and debris flying up during cutting oper-
ations from lodging in the pinion gear inside 
the headstock.

 The headstock scale is labeled for tilting 
between 30° left and 90° right, but the head-
stock can be tilted further than indicated on 
the scale, if required.

7.
Figure 40

Figure 40.

Returning Headstock to Vertical 
Position

1.
Figure 40

2.

3. 

Table Travel (X-Axis 
and Y-Axis)

Longitudinal Feed

Figure 41

Figure 41.

To operate the longitudinal feed handwheel:

1.



2. Figure 42

Cross Feed
Figure 41 

Figure 44. 

To operate the cross feed handwheel:

1. Figure 
41

2. Figure 45

Figure 45.

3.

Figure 42.

3.

To operate the longitudinal power feed:

1. 

2.

3. Figure 43

4. ON

Figure 43

Note: Power feed rates are difficult to pre-
cisely adjust. We recommend that you exper-
iment with different dial settings to find the 
feed rate that best works for your operation.

5. 

6.

OFF



Calculating and 
Setting Spindle RPM

Cutting Speeds for High Speed Steel (HSS) 
Cutting Tools

Note: For carbide cutting tools, double the cut-
ting speed. These values are a guideline only. 
Refer to the MACHINERY'S HANDBOOK for 
more detailed information.

Figure 46.

An example of how to determine your needed 
spindle RPM:

1.
Figure 

46

2.

3.

 =

4. OFF

5.
Figure 47

Figure 47. 



Drilling Speed

Twist/Brad Point Drill Bits Soft Wood Hard Wood Plastic Brass Aluminum Mild Steel
1/16" – 3/16" 3000 2500 2500 2500 3000 2500
13/64" – 3/8" 2000 1500 2000 1250 2500 1250
25/64" – 5/8" 1500 750 1500 750 1500 600
11/16" – 1" 750 500 1000 400 1000 350

Spade/Forstner Bits Soft Wood Hard Wood Plastic Brass Aluminum Mild Steel
1/4" – 1/2" 2000 1500
9/16" – 1" 1500 1250

1-1/8" – 1-7/8" 1000 750
2–3" 500 350

Hole Saws Soft Wood Hard Wood Plastic Brass Aluminum Mild Steel
1/2" – 7/8" 500 500 600 600 600 500
1" – 1-7/8" 400 400 500 500 500 400
2" – 2-7/8" 300 300 400 400 400 300
3" – 3-7/8" 200 200 300 300 300 200

4" – 5" 100 100 200 200 200 100

Rosette Cutters Soft Wood Hard Wood Plastic Brass Aluminum Mild Steel
Carbide Insert Type 350 250

One-Piece Type 1800 500

Tenon/Plug Cutters Soft Wood Hard Wood Plastic Brass Aluminum Mild Steel
3/8" – 1/2" 1200 1000
5/8" – 1" 800 600

Using the Drill Bit Speed Chart

Figure 48

Lubrication Suggestions

Larger bits turning at slower speeds tend 
to grab the workpiece aggressively. This 
can result in the operator's hand being 
pulled into the bit or the workpiece being 
thrown with great force. Always clamp the 
workpiece to the table to prevent injuries.

Figure 48. 



SECTION 5: ACCESSORIES
H7527—6" Rotary Table Set

Figure 49.

Basic Eye Protection
T20501—Face Shield Crown Protector 4"
T20502—Face Shield Crown Protector 7"
T20503—Face Shield Window
T20452—"Kirova" Anti-Reflective S. Glasses
T20451—"Kirova" Clear Safety Glasses
H0736—Shop Fox® Safety Glasses
H7194—Bifocal Safety Glasses 1.5
H7195—Bifocal Safety Glasses 2.0
H7196—Bifocal Safety Glasses 2.5

Figure 51. 

T20451

H0736

T20452T20502

T20503

H7194

H9599—Machine Shop Trade Secrets
G5053—The Home Machinist’s Handbook

Figure 50. 

Recommended Metal Protectants
G5562—SLIPIT® 1 Qt. Gel
G5563—SLIPIT® 12 oz Spray
G2871—Boeshield® T-9 12 oz Spray
G2870—Boeshield® T-9 4 oz Spray
H3788—G96® Gun Treatment 12 oz Spray
H3789—G96® Gun Treatment 4.5 oz Spray

Figure 52.



H2861—Face Mill
G4051—Carbide Insert for Fly Cutter
G1646—R-8 Collet Set of 12

Figure 55.

G5774—R-8 End Mill Holder Set

Figure 56.

G1432—Drill Chuck Arbor R-8 to JT#6
G1433—Drill Chuck Arbor R-8 to JT#33
G1675—Drill Chuck Arbor R-8 to JT#3
H6202—Precision Drill Chuck JT#3 1⁄64"–1⁄2"
H6203—Precision Drill Chuck JT#6 1⁄64"–1⁄2"
H6204—Precision Drill Chuck JT#3 1⁄32"–5⁄8"

Figure 54.

T10067—8 Pc. R-8 Quick Change Collet Set
T10068—16 Pc. R-8 Quick Change Collet Set

Figure 53.

G5683—Magnetic Base Lamp 60W 110V
H7801—Magnetic Base Lamp 40W 110V

Figure 57.



G1076—52-PC. Clamping Kit

Figure 60.

G7156—4" (3 5⁄8") Precision Milling Vise
G7154—5" (4 1⁄2") Precision Milling Vise
G7155—6" (5 5⁄8") Precision Milling Vise

Figure 61.

G5944—Optional Stand for G1126

Figure 59.

H6088—2 Axis Grizzly DRO 10" x 24"
H6092—3 Axis Grizzly DRO 10" x 24" x 5"

Figure 58.

G7066—5" Tilting/Swiveling Milling Vise
H7576—Precision Self-Centering Vise
H2716—Milling Vise for Round Parts

Figure 62.



SECTION 6: MAINTENANCE

Always disconnect power 
to the machine before 
performing maintenance. 
Failure to do this may 
result in serious person-
al injury.

Daily Check:

 
 
 

 
 

Every 8 Hours of Operation:
 Page 38)
 Page 38

Every 40 Hours of Operation:
 Page 39
 Page 39
 Page 40
 

Every 30 Days of Operation:
Page 41

Every 90 Days of Operation:
 Page 38

Every 180 Days of Operation:
 Page 40

Schedule

Cleaning and 
Protecting

Lubrication

Page 
14

NOTICE
Follow reasonable lubrication practices as 
outlined in this manual. Failure to do so 
could lead to premature failure of your 
machine and will void the warranty.



Quill
Lubricant Frequency Qty

To lubricate the quill:

1.

2. Figure 63

3.

4.

Rack and Pinion
Lubricant Frequency Qty

To lubricate the rack and pinion:

1.

2.

3.

Figure 63 .

Figure 63.

4. 

Main Column and Rack
Lubricant Frequency Qty

To lubricate the main column and rack:

1. 

Figure 64

Figure 64.

2.

Tools Needed:



Table Leadscrew
Lubricant Frequency Qty

To lubricate the table leadscrew:

1. 

2. 

Figure 65

3.

Figure 65.

Ball Oilers
Lubricant Frequency Qty

To lubricate the ball oilers (Figure 66):

1.

2.

Figure 66.

Ways
Lubricant Frequency Qty

To lubricate the ways:

1.

Figure 67

Figure 67.

2.



Gearbox
Lubricant Frequency Qty

To change the gearbox oil:

1. Figure 68

Figure 68.

2.
Figure 69

3.

Figure 68

Figure 69.

Oil Breather Plug

To clean the oil breather plug:

1. Figure 70

2.

Figure 70  



SECTION 7: SERVICE

Troubleshooting



Page 32

Page 30
Page 25

Page 32

Page 37

Page 45

Page 32



A sharp spring tail is located on the perimeter 
of the spring housing. Use leather gloves or 
a heavy shop towel to cover the tail while 
loading or unloading return spring pressure. 
Failure to use such precautions may result 
in personal injury.

Return Spring

To adjust the spring tension:

1. 

2.

3.
Figure 71

Do not completely remove the spring cover 
during the next step or it will rapidly uncoil, 
which may lead to hand lacerations and is 
difficult to re-install. 

4. 

5. 

Figure 72

6.

Figure 72.

Figure 71.



Figure 73

Gibs

Figure 73. Gib adjustment screw locations.

Figure 74

Quill

Figure 74.



Figure 75.

To adjust the Y-axis leadscrew nut:

1. 

2. 

3. 

Leadscrew Backlash

To adjust the X-axis leadscrew:

1. 

Figure 75

2. 

3. 



SECTION 8: WIRING

Wiring Safety Instructions
1. SHOCK HAZARD. 

2. QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN. 

3. WIRE CONNECTIONS.

4. WIRE/COMPONENT DAMAGE.

5. MODIFICATIONS.

6. MOTOR WIRING. 

7. CAPACITORS.

8. CIRCUIT REQUIREMENTS. 
Page 10 

9. EXPERIENCING DIFFICULTIES. 

The photos and diagrams 
included in this section are 
best viewed in color. You 
can view these pages in 
color at www.grizzly.com.



READ ELECTRICAL SAFETY 
ON PAGE 47!

Motor 110V Operation Motor 220V Operation

110V NEMA 5-15 Plug
(As Recommended)

220V NEMA 6-15 Plug
(As Recommended)

Switch

FWD   Stop   REV

11
0V

 O
p

er
at

io
n

22
0V

 O
p

er
at

io
n

The motor wiring shown here is 
current at the time of printing, but it 
may not match your machine. 
Always use the wiring diagram 
inside the motor junction box.

Electrical Wiring Diagram

Figure 76.

Figure 77.



Table & Column Breakdown

SECTION 9: PARTS



Table & Column Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
201 P1126201 TABLE HANDWHEEL 230 P1005603 LIMIT STOP SLEEVE
205 P1126205 LEADSCREW ASSY M23.5-2.5 X 468 2121 P11262121 INDICATOR PLATE
206 P1126206 BASE 2122 PCAP03 CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 1
207 P1126207 CROSS SLIDE GIB 2123 P11262123 BALL OILER 1/4
208 P1126208 COLUMN 2124 P11262124 PLUG 1/4 X 3/8
209 P1126209 COLUMN RING 2125 P11262123 BALL OILER 1/4
210 P1126210 RACK 2126 PCAP12 CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 2-1/2
211 P1126211 COLUMN CAP 2127 PLW01 LOCK WASHER 5/16
212 P1126212 GIB BOLT 5/16"-18 X 1-3/8" 2128 PCAP03 CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 1
213-1 P1126213-1 CROSS LOCK BOLT 2129 PCAP30 CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 1/2
213-3 P1126213-3 BUSHING 2130 P11262130 BUSHING
214 P1126214 LONGITUDINAL LIMIT BLOCK 2131 PB09 HEX BOLT 5/16-18 X 1/2
215 P1126215 LEADSCREW NUT M23.5-2.5 2132 P11262132 LONGITUDINAL LOCK BOLT
216 P1126216 SADDLE 2133 PCAP03 CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 1
217 P1126217 WAY COVER PLATE 2134 P11262134 DIAL POSITION SCREW
218 P1126218 WAY COVER 2135 P11261199 RIVET 2MM
220 P1126220 LEFT LONGITUDINAL CLUTCH 2136 P11262123 BALL OILER 1/4
222 P1126222 LEFT LEADSCREW BRACKET 2137 PB09 HEX BOLT 5/16-18 X 1/2
223 P1005613 LEADSCREW NUT M23.5-2.5 2138 PLW06 LOCK WASHER 5/8
224 P1126224 LEADSCREW ASSY M23.5-2.5 X 97 2139 PCAP27 CAP SCREW 5/8-11 X 2-1/2
227 P1126227 LONGITUDINAL GIB 2166 PRP28M ROLL PIN 5 X 40
228 P1126228 TABLE 2171 PCAP03 CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 1
229 P1005602 T-NUT 1/4-20 2176 PCAP04 CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2



Head Breakdown



Head Parts List
REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
111 P1126111 HEADSTOCK CASTING 192 P1126192 DEPTH SCREW NUT
112 P1126112 RUBBER FLANGE 193 P1126193 THIN HEX NUT 5/8-18
113 P1126113 FEED BASE 194 P1126194 DEPTH SCREW BASE
114 P1126114 SPANNER NUT OD 29.5-20 UNF 195 P1126195 SPECIAL PIN
115 P30206 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING 30206 197 P1126197 OIL SEAL
116 P1126116 QUILL 1102 P11261102 DEPTH INDICATOR
117 P1126117 SPINDLE 1103 P11261103 SPRING COVER
118 P30207 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING 30207 1104 P11261104 TENSION SPRING
119 P1126119 BEARING CAP 1105 P11261105 SPRING BASE
124 P1126124 QUILL LOCK ROD 1106 P11261106 PINION SHAFT
125 P1126125 FRONT QUILL LOCK SLEEVE 1107 P11261107 WORM GEAR
126 P1126126 REAR QUILL LOCK SLEEVE 1108 P11261108 DOWNFEED GEAR HOUSING
127 P1126127 DOG POINT SET SCREW 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 1110 P11261110 COARSE DOWNFEED LEVER HUB
135 P1126135 BEARING SPACER 34 X 28 1111 P11261111 LOCK KNOB 3/8"-16 X 5/8
139 P1126139 COARSE DOWNFEED LEVER 1115 P11261115 COMPRESSION SPRING 175 X 25MM
140 P1126140 KNOB 1134 PB10 HEX BOLT 1/4-20 X 2
144 P1126144 FINE DOWNFEED GRADUATED RING 1135 PN05 HEX NUT 1/4-20
145 P1126145 WORM COVER 1136 P11261136 KNURLED DEPTH KNOB
146 P6202ZZ BALL BEARING 6202ZZ 1137 P11261137 LOCK WASHER 30 X 39 X 1.0
147 P1126147 WORM SHAFT 1139 PS08 PHLP HD SCR 10-24 X 3/4
153 P1126153 OIL DRAIN PLUG 1140 P11261140 SPECIAL PIN
154 P1126154 DEPTH SCREW 1141 PN08 HEX NUT 3/8-16
156 P1126156 FWD/REV SWITCH 1142 PK25M KEY 7 X 7 X 20
157 PWRCRD110L POWER CORD 1143 PCAP07 CAP SCREW 5/16-18 X 3/4
162 P1126162 HANDWHEEL 1145 PSS05 SET SCREW 5/16-18 X 1/4
163 PLN07 LOCK NUT 5/8-11 1146 PSS11 SET SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/4
164 PLW06 LOCK WASHER 5/8 1147 PCAP02 CAP SCREW 10-24 X 3/8
165 P1126165 SPECIAL HEX BOLT 1148 PR05M EXT RETAINING RING 15MM
166 P1126166 SHIFTING FORK BRACKET 1184 PS41 PHLP HD SCR 6-32 X 1/4
167 P1126167 SHIFTING FORK LEFT 1185 PW16 FLAT WASHER #6
168 P1126168 SHIFTING FORK RIGHT 1187 P11261187 SPECIAL WASHER 65 X 25 X 2.0
169 PCAP04 CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 1/2 1188 PFH08 FLAT HD SCR 10-24 X 1/2
170 P1126170 SHIFTING SHAFT RIGHT 1190 P11261190 SPECIAL PIN
171 P1126171 SHIFTING SHAFT LEFT 1191 P11261191 QUILL LOCK SLEEVE
172 P1126172 HEADSTOCK FRONT COVER 1192 PW01 FLAT WASHER 1/2
173 PS06 PHLP HD SCR 10-24 X 3/8 1193 P11261193 SPECIAL HEX NUT
174 PSS17 SET SCREW 5/16-18 X 5/16 1194 P11261194 THREADED MITER PIN
175 P1126175 SHIFTING LEVER 1195 P11261195 DUST PLATE
185 PCAP01 CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 5/8 1196 PS06 PHLP HD SCR 10-24 X 3/8
187 P1126187 OIL SIGHT GLASS 1197 P11261197 SOCKET WRENCH
190 PR03M EXT RETAINING RING 12MM 1202 PW06 FLAT WASHER 1/4



Gearing

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
104 PR23M INT RETAINING RING 40MM 131 P1126131 GEAR SHAFT
104B P1126104B SPECIAL EXT RETAINING RING 133 PR07M EXT RETAINING RING 18MM
105 P6008OPEN BALL BEARING 6008 OPEN 134 P1126134 GEAR
106 P1126106 SPINDLE SLEEVE GEAR 136 P1126136 BUSHING
107 P1126107 OIL SEAL 35 X 45 X 8 137 P1126137 GEAR 28T
108 P1126108 SEAL RETAINER 137A P1126137A GEAR 35T
109 P1126109 DUST COVER 138 PK95M KEY 6 X 6 X 10
110 PR21M INT RETAINING RING 35MM 141 P6202OPEN BALL BEARING 6202 OPEN
120 P1126120 GEAR SHAFT 142 PR38M INT RETAINING RING 62MM
121 P1126121 GEAR 41T 143 P1126143 SHAFT
123 PR12M EXT RETAINING RING 35MM 149 P1126149 GEAR 22T/31T/15T
128 P1126128 OIL SEAL 40 X 68 X 8 150 P1126150 OIL SEAL 35 X 62 X 8
129 P1126129 GEAR 16T/43T 151 P6007ZZ BALL BEARING 6007ZZ
130 P1126130 SPRING- BALL ASSEMBLY 9 X 7



Motor & Column Bracket

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
101 P1126101 DRAWBAR COVER 186B P1126186B CAPACITOR COVER
102 P1126102 DRAWBAR 7/16-20 X 17-3/8 186C P1126186C MOTOR FAN COVER
122 P1126122 GRIP 186D P1126186D MOTOR FAN
152 PB100 HEX BOLT 5/8-11 X 8 186E P1126186E CIRCUIT BREAKER
158 P1126158 ELEVATION CRANK 186F P1126186F S. CAPACITOR 150M 250V 1-3/8 x 3
159 P1126159 WORM SHAFT 188 PK42M KEY 6 X 6 X 30
160 P1126160 WORM 189 P1126189 RELIEF VALVE
161 P1126161 SHAFT 1101 P11261101 ELEVATION CRANK BRACKET
176 P1126176 HEAD TILT SCALE 1121 P1126121 INDICATOR PLATE
177 PS06 PHLP HD SCR 10-24 X 3/8 1150 PN04 HEX NUT 5/8"-11
179 P1126179 HEAD COLUMN BRACKET V2.06.05 1151 PW14 FLAT WASHER 5/8
179A P1126179A HEAD COLUMN BRACKET V1.02.96 1153 PSS05 SET SCREW 5/16-18 X 1/4
180 P1126180 MOTOR CORD 3-WIRE 1154 PR02M EXT RETAINING RING 14MM
181 P1126181 OIL FILLER PLUG 1155 PCAP06 CAP SCREW 1/4-20 X 1
182 PCAP05M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 50 1198 P11261198 BUSHING
183 P1126183 SPECIAL PIN 1199 P11261199 RIVET 2MM
184 P1126184 HEAD CASTING COVER 1200 PS17M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 6
186 P1126186 MOTOR 1-1/2HP 110/220V 1PH 1201 PCAP14 CAP SCREW 3/8-16 X 1
186A P1126186A MOTOR JUNCTION BOX



Power Feed & Accessories

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
231 P1126231 POWER FEED ASSEMBLY 231-10 P1126231-10 ON/OFF SWITCH
231-1 P1126231-1 POWER FEED MOUNTING BRACKET 231-11 P1126231-11 RAPID SWITCH
231-3 P1126231-3 POWER FEED LEXAN GEAR 232 P1126232 FACE MILL CUTTER 3"
231-4 P1126231-4 MAIN DRIVE GEAR 233 P1126233 ARBOR R8/STUB
231-7 P1126231-7 POWER FEED POWER CORD 234 P1126234 ARBOR R8/JT#2
231-8 P1126231-8 LIMIT SWITCH CORD 235 P1126235 CHUCK KEY
231-9 P1126231-9 LIMIT SWITCH ASSEMBLY 236 P1126236 DRILL CHUCK JT#2



Label Placement & List

Safety labels warn about machine hazards and ways to prevent injury. The owner of this machine 
MUST maintain the original location and readability of the labels on the machine. If any label is 
removed or becomes unreadable, REPLACE that label before using the machine again. Contact 
Grizzly at (800) 523-4777 or www.grizzly.com to order new labels. 

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
301 P1126301 MACHINE ID LABEL 305 PLABEL-11B EYE INJURY HAZARD LABEL
302 PLABEL-12D READ MANUAL LABEL 306 PLABEL-14 ELECTRICITY LABEL
303 PLABEL-55C ENTANGLEMENT HAZARD LABEL 307 PPAINT-1 GRIZZLY GREEN TOUCH-UP PAINT
304 PLABEL-62A DISCONNECT WARNING LABEL



WARRANTY CARD

The following information is given on a voluntary basis. It will be used for marketing purposes to help us develop 
better products and services. Of course, all information is strictly confidential.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.
Note: We never use names more than 3 times.

10.  _____________________________________________________________________

 _________________________________________________________________________________ 

 _________________________________________________________________________________ 

 _________________________________________________________________________________ 





WARRANTY AND RETURNS



Buy Direct and Save with Grizzly® –  Trusted, Proven and a Great Value!

~Since 1983~

ORDER
24 HOURS A DAY!

1-800-523-4777

Visit Our Website Today For 
Current Specials! 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (None)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.01667
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.01667
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (CGATS TR 001)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV <>
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (None)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /WorkingCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /WorkingCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


